Catalog 100
CL Switches 10 A-20 A
C, CA, CAD Switches 10 A-315 A
L Switches 350 A-2400 A
f KRAUS & NAIMER
BLUE  LINE  SWITCHGEAR
SINCE 1907www.krausnaimer.com
KRAUS & NAIMER

Dimensions and
Nominal Ratings 3
How to order 4, 5
Switch Function and Configuration
CL Switches 10 A-20 A
C, CA and CAD Switches 10 A-315 A
ON/OFF Switches 6, 7
Double-throw Switches 8-10
General Application Switches 10
Coding Switches 11
Multi-step Switches 12-14
Voltmeter Switches 15-17
Ammeter Switches 17-19
Volt-ammeter Switches 19
Control Switches 19, 20
Motor Switches 21-23
L Switches 350 A-2400 A
ON/OFF Switches 24-26
Double-throw Switches 26, 27
Multi-step Switches 27, 28
Types of Mounting
Panel Mounting 29-33
Base Mounting 34
Wall Mounting 35
Escutcheon Plates 36, 37
Handles 38
International Standards and Approvals 39
Technical Data 40-43
Dimensions
Panel Mounting 44-48
Base Mounting 48, 49
Wall Mounting 50
Overall Switch Lengths 50, 51
Blue Line Switchgear:
Summary 52
2
Construction Data
The load switches of the C, CA, CAD and CL-series offer a solution for
most cam switch applications. Different contact designs, contact materials
and terminals allow for their use as control switches, instrumentation
switches and motor control switches, as well as in electronic circuitry
and in aggressive environments according to IEC 60947-3 and
VDE 0660 part 107.
The stage is the basis for all switches and can be supplied with a maxi-
mum of 2 contacts. The terminals are accessible from the side. CA and
CAD switches are supplied with open terminals to facilitate wiring and
are protected against accidental finger contact according to EN 50274,
VDE 0660 part 514 and BGV A2. Captive plus-minus terminal screws
and integrated screwdriver guides also reduce wiring.
The switches of the new CL-series are supplied with IDC terminals
(Insulation Displacement Connection) instead of the conventional screw
type terminals. The stripping or preparation of the insulation is no longer
required. Eliminate errors due to i.e., stripped end of the conductor too
long or too short, incorrect sleeves used, sleeves crimped incorrectly or
wrong crimping tool is used, terminal screws not tightened properly etc.
The CL switches reduce installation time by 60 %-70 % compared to the
screw type terminals. This translates to significant cost savings. For
connecting 2 conductors to a terminal an additional screw terminal with
plus-minus screw is available.
If a positive manual operation or a higher DC rating is required, many of
these switches can be fitted with a snap action latching mechanism -
suffix „S“ - to the switch type.
The cam-operated switches L350-L2000 are continuous current rated
for off-load switching. They may be used to switch resistive or low
inductive loads.
Special Contact Systems
CA4/CA4-1 CAD11/CAD12
High contact reliability by multiple
cross-point contacts, electronic com-
patible, CA4 with 1 µ and CA4-1 with
35 µ gold plating.
H-bridge with „cross-wire“ contact
system, high contact reliability also at